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CHRIS BAKER, State Bar No. 181557 
cbaker@bakerlp.com 
DEBORAH SCHWARTZ, State Bar No. 208934 
dschwartz@bakerlp.com 
BAKER CURTIS & SCHWARTZ, P.C. 
1 California Street, Suite 1250 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 433-1064 
Fax:  (415) 366-2525  

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
JOHN DOE, DAVID GUDEMAN 
AND PAOLA CORREA 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

JOHN DOE, DAVID GUDEMAN, and 
PAOLA CORREA, on behalf of the State of 
California and aggrieved employees, 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

GOOGLE, INC., ALPHABET, INC. 
ADECCO USA INC., ADECCO GROUP 
NORTH AMERICA and ROES 1 through 10, 

Defendants. 

Case No. CGC-16-556034 

BAKER DECLARATION AND 
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE IN 
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF CORREA’S 
MOTION FOR INCENTIVE PAYMENT 

Hearing Date: March 4, 2019 
Time: 2:00 p.m. 
Department: 304 (COMPLEX) 
Judge:  Hon. A.C. Massullo 

Complaint Filed: December 20, 2016 
Trial Date: Not set 

I, Chris Baker, declare as follows: 

1. I am counsel of record for the Plaintiffs in this action.  I have personal knowledge

of the following facts. 

2. Attached to this declaration are copies of court records concerning incentive

payments and/or enhancement awards that superior courts have awarded to PAGA plaintiffs in 

other cases. 
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a. Exhibit 1 is an order from the Alameda County Superior Court in Garrett v. 

Bank of America, Case No. RG13699027 (October 28, 2016).  In this order, the 

superior court awarded three PAGA plaintiffs $25,000 each as service awards. 

b. Exhibit 2 is an order and related papers from the Orange County Superior Court 

in Brewer v. Connell Chevrolet, Case No. 30-2016-00852123.  In this case, the 

superior court approved a PAGA settlement in which the PAGA representative 

was awarded an individual settlement payment of $15,000. 

c. Exhibit 3 is an order and related papers from the Los Angeles Superior Court in  

Jones v. J.C. Penny Corporation, Case No. 30-2016-00852123.  In this case, the 

superior court approved a PAGA settlement in which the PAGA representative 

received a service award of $10,000. 

d. Exhibit 4 is an order and related papers from the San Bernardino Superior Court 

in Garcia v. Macy’s West Stores, Case No. CIVDS1516007.  In this case, the 

superior court approved a PAGA settlement in which the superior court approved 

a service award of $10,000.  

3. The Court is authorized to take judicial notice of its own and other courts’ records.  

Cal. Evid. Code § 452.   The above-referenced records are relevant because they help demonstrate 

the reasonableness of Correa’s request for an incentive payment.   

4. In addition, plaintiff Correa has actively supported this case.  She has been 

responsive.  She has been communicative.  She has asked very good questions and she understand 

the case.  She has risked a lot.  It is scary to sue Google and Adecco (Google’s largest supplier of 

temporary labor and a huge staffing firm with hundreds of thousands of temporary employees), and 

this is a high-profile case.  Correa attended the day long mediation with Adecco in April 2018.  She 

has reviewed the documents in this case.  She responded to discovery and provided evidentiary 

support to the motion practice and otherwise, including an extensive declaration in support of 

Plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment.  She will not “benefit financially” from this settlement in 

any meaningful sense, yet she has obtained a substantial payment to the State of California.  

Moreover, through her efforts, she has changed Adecco’s employment practices with respect to the 
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Order Approving Settlement Pursuant to PAGA and Judgment Entered Thereon 

 
Brian J. Mankin, Esq. [CSB No. 216228]    
Peter J. Carlson, Esq.  [CSB No. 295611] 
Fernandez & Lauby LLP 
4590 Allstate Drive 
Riverside, CA  92501 
Tel:  (951) 320-1444 
Fax: (951) 320-1445 
bjm@fernandezlauby.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff on behalf of the State of California and Aggrieved Employees 
 

 
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 

 
 
 

BRANDON BREWER, on behalf of all 
aggrieved employees and the State of 
California; 
 

  Plaintiff, 

 vs. 
 
CONNELL CHEVROLET, a California 
Corporation; and DOES 1 through 10, 
inclusive; 
 
  Defendants. 
 
 

Case No.:  30-2016-00852123-CU-OC-CXC 
(Assigned to Honorable Judge Glenda Sanders, 
Dept. CX101) 
  
ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT 
PURSUANT TO THE PRIVATE ATTORNEYS 
GENERAL ACT AND JUDGMENT ENTERED 
THEREON 
 
Hearing 
Date: June 9, 2017 
Time: 1:30 p.m. 
Dept.: CX 101 
 
 
Complaint Filed:  May 11, 2016 
 

 



 

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1 
 Order Approving Settlement Pursuant to PAGA and Judgment Entered Thereon 

 

The Motion to Approve the Settlement in accordance with Labor Code § 2699(l)(2) of the 

Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (“PAGA”) came before this Court on a regularly noticed 

motion.  

Plaintiff’s Complaint contains a causes of action under the PAGA based on alleged 

violations of California Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204, 210, 226, 226.2, 226.3, 226.7, 256, 

405, 510, 512, 1194, 1194.2, 1197, 1197.1, 1198 and 2802, and Industrial Welfare Commission 

Wage Order No. 4, §§ 3(A), 4, 9(B), 12.  Plaintiff’s Complaint seeks civil penalties on behalf of 

the State of California and other similarly situated aggrieved employees, as authorized by PAGA, 

in relation to alleged violations of those predicate statutes on behalf of all current and former 

non-exempt automobile repair mechanics and/or technicians who are and/or were employed by 

Defendant Connell Chevrolet, Inc., (“Defendant” or “Connell”) in California between April 8, 

2015, and the Effective Date (which is the date the Court enters a Final Order approving the 

Settlement).  

The Court, having considered the settlement, including proposed PAGA penalties, 

embodied in the Stipulation of Settlement and Release (“Settlement” or “Settlement Agreement”) 

(attached hereto as Exhibit “A”) between Plaintiff Brandon Brewer and Defendant Connell 

Chevrolet, Inc. (“Defendant”) pursuant to Labor Code § 2699(1)(2); having considered the 

papers filed in support of the Motion and the arguments of counsel; and good cause appearing, 

HEREBY ORDERS THE FOLLOWING: 

1. In a settlement of a PAGA action brought by an aggrieved employee, the Court 

“shall review and approve any settlement of any civil action filed pursuant to this part.”  Cal. 

Lab. Code § 2699(1)(2).   

2. The Court finds that the instant Action presented a good faith dispute of the claims 

alleged, and the Court finds in favor of settlement approval.  Specifically, the claims on behalf of 

the Aggrieved Employees alleged that Defendant: (a) failed to pay or underpaid wages for all 

time worked, resulting in failure to pay regular, minimum and/or overtime wages; (b) failed to 

provide all requisite rest periods; (c) failed to indemnify employees for hand tools and 

equipment; (d) failed to provide and maintain accurate itemized wage statements; and (e) failed 
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to timely pay wages due during or at separation of employment, which include claims for alleged 

violations of California Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204, 226, 226.7, 510, 1194, 1197, 1198, 

2802, 2810.5, and 2699 et seq. to the extent they arise out of the underlying Labor Code claims 

against Defendant (the “Operative Claims”). 

3. The Court approves the Settlement of the above-captioned action, as set forth in 

the Settlement Agreement and each of the releases and other terms, as fair, just, reasonable, and 

adequate.  The Settling Parties are directed to perform in accordance with the terms set forth in 

the Settlement Agreement. 

4. All of the Released Claims, as defined in the Settlement Agreement, are dismissed 

with prejudice as to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees.  The Parties are to bear their own 

costs, except as otherwise provided in the Settlement Agreement. 

5. In accordance with the Settlement Agreement, Defendant agreed to pay 

$190,000.00 (the “Settlement Amount”), inclusive of payments to the LWDA and Aggrieved 

Employees, Plaintiff’s Individual Settlement Payment, attorneys’ fees and litigation costs, as well 

as Administrator costs.  As part of the Settlement, Plaintiff’s Counsel sought an award of 

attorney’s fees of $63,333.33, litigation expenses of $7,500, an Individual Settlement Payment to 

Plaintiff Brandon Brewer of $15,000, and $2,500 to the Settlement Administrator, Rust 

Consulting.  Defendant does not oppose these requests.  The Court finds that the Settlement 

Amount is fair, reasonable and adequate, and approves each of these payments set from the 

Settlement Amount. 

6. After deducting the foregoing payments, the remainder of approximately $101,667 

shall form the Net PAGA Settlement Fund (aka the “Net Settlement Amount”), which shall be 

allocated as PAGA Penalties.  Pursuant to Labor Code § 2699(i), the PAGA penalties shall be 

divided with 75% ($76,250) being paid to the LWDA, and the remaining 25% ($25,417) paid to 

the Aggrieved Employees on a pro rata basis, as set forth in the Settlement Agreement.  The 

Court approves the PAGA Penalties, and directs the Administrator to issue checks to the LWDA 

and Aggrieved Employees, along with the Notice Letter (attached hereto as Exhibit “B”), as set 

forth Settlement Agreement. 
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3 Riverside CA 92501 v w 4
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4
Fax 951 320 1445

SUPERIORCouRroF LIFORNIA

bjm@fernanciezlauby com COUNTY OF SAN BERNAR INO
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5 Kirk D Hanson Esq CSB No 167920

6
Law Offices of Kirk D Hanson SEP 13 2011
2790 Truxtun Rd Suite 140
San Diego California 92106 gY
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Fax 619 523 9002
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9 Attorneys for Plaintiff Amber Garcia on Behalf of the State of California and Aggrieved

10
Employees

11 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

12 FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

13

14
AMBEl GARCIA Individually and on Case No CIVDS 1516007

15 Behalfof All Aggrieved Employees Assigned for all purposes to the Hon Donna
Gunnell Garza Dept S24
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0

1 The Motion to Apprflve the Parties Settlement and Release Agreement in accordance

I2
I

withLabor Code 2699 1 2 of the Private Attorneys General Act of2004 PAGA came

3 before this Court on a regularly noticed motion

4 Plaintiff s Complaint alleges that Defendants failed to accurately report pay on the wage

5 statements issued to their California commission eligible employees in violation of California

6 Labor Code 226 a Plaintiff s Complaint seeks as a result ofsuch alleged violation to

7 recover civil penalties under PAGA on behalfof the State ofCalifornia and all current and

8 fQrmer commission eligible employees including Plaintiff who are and or were employed by
9 I Defendants in California between September 27 2014 and the date of this Order Covered

10 Employees

11 The Court having consider d the settlement including the proposed PAGA penalties to

12 be paid to the Plaintiff the Labor Worhfor ce and Development Agency LWDA and the

13
I

Covered Employees embodied in the SettiPment and Release Agreement between Plaintiff

14 Amber Garcia and Defendants Macy s West Stores Inc and Macy s Inc s pursuant to Labor
15 Code 2699 1 2 having considered the papers filed in support of the Motion and the

16 arguments of counsel and good cause appearing HEIZEBY ORDERS THE FOLLOWING

17 1 In a settlement of a PAGA action brough by an aggrieved employee the Court

18 shall review and approve any settlement ofany civil action filed pursuant to this part Cal

19 Lab Code 2699 1 2

20 2 Plaintiff s claims alleged that Defendants failed to provide accurate itemized

21 wage statement to their commission eligible employees as mandated by Labor Code 226 a

22 and sought civil penalties under California Labor Code 2699 et seq the Operative Claims

23 3 The Court approves the settlement of the above captioned action as set forth in

24 the Settlement and Release Agreement and each of the releases and other terms of that

25 agreement

26 4 The Court finds that the settlement including the amount of the civil penalties to
27 be paid under PAGA is fair just reasonable and adequate in that among other reasons the
28 Operative Claims i raised issues involving the reporting of advance commission pay on wage

1
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I

1 statements that had not yet been addressed by an appellate court and to that extent remained

2 unsettled under California law ii will be cured by Defendants agreement to implement the
3 modified commission pay plan attached to the Settlement and Release Agreement and iii did

4 not assert any allegation that Defendants failed to properly calculate and pay Plaintiff and the
5 Covered Employees See e g Cotter v Lyft Inc N D Cal 2016 193 F Supp 3d 1030 1037

6 setting forth criteria for the amount ofPAGA penalties to be assessed Fleming v Covidien

7 C D Cal 2011 2011 U S Dist LEXIS 154590 8 9 same Accordingly the Parties are

8 directed to comply with the terms set forth in the Settlement and Release Agreement

9 5 All of the Released Claims as defined in the Settlement and Release Agreement

10 are dismissed with prejudice as to Plaintiff and the Covered Employees up through the date of
11 this Order The Parties are to bear their own costs except as otherwise provided in the

12 Settlement and Release Agreement

13 6 In accordance with the Settlement and Release Agreement Defendants agreed to

14 pay a total of 12 500 000 00 the Settlement Amount As part ofthe settlement Plaintiff s

15 Counsel seeks an award of attorney s fees equal to one third of the Settlement Amount

16 4 166 666 67 reimbursement of its reasonable litigation expenses in the amount of

17 i 18 811 95 a Service Enhancement Award of 10 000 for Plaintiff and settlement

18 administrative costs in the amount of 35 562 for the Settlement Administrator Rust Consulting
19 Deferdants do not oppose these requests The Court finds that the Settlement Amount and the

20 payments requested to be made from the Settlement Amount are fair reasonable and adequate

21 and approves each ofthese payments

22 7 After deducting these approved payments the balance of the Settlement Amount

23 will be 8 268 959 38 the Net Settlement Amount which shall be allocated as PAGA civil

24 p nalties Pursuant to Labor Code 2699 i the PAGA civil penalties shall be paid 75 percent to

25 the LWDA 6 201 719 53 and 25 percent to the Covered Employees 2 067 239 85 as set

26 forth in the Settlement and Release Agreement The Court authorizes and directs the Settlement

27 Administrator Rust Consulting to issue and send the settlement checks to the LWDA and
28 I Covered Employees including thee Notice attached hereto as Exhibit A to be included in the

2
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s

1 settlement checks to the Covered Employees in accordance with the terms of the Settlement and

2 Release Agreement

3 8 Without affecting the finality of this Order entered herein the Court retains

4 jurisdiction of all matters relating to the interpretation administration implementation

5 effectuation and enforcement of tnis Order and the Settlement and Release Agreement pursuant

6 to Cal Civ Proc Code 664 6

7 9 This Order is intended to be a final disposition of the above action in its entirety
8 and this matter is dismissed with prejudice

9
SEP 1 3 2017

10 Dated

onna unnell Garza

11
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Settlement Administrator
Address

Phone

r L
Y

bA E Q MAILR 7C 2U17

Covered EmployeeJ
AddressJ
AddressJ

Re Amber Garcia u Macy s West Stores Inc
San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No CIVDSI516007

Notice ofPAGA Settlement and Pavment

Dear Covered Employee

According to Macy s records you were employed as a commission eligible employee at one of its
stores in California at some point during the time period of September 27 2014 through

2017 the Covered Period and received at least one wage statement reflecting
commission wages during this period Amber Garcia a former Macy s commissioned employee filed a
lawsuit against Macy s in September 2015 under California s Private Attorneys General Act of2004 PAGA

at Labor Code 2699 alleging that Macy s failed to provide maintain and or issue to its commission eligible
employees accurate itemized wage statements within the meaning of California Labor Code 226 This

PAGA action sought civil penalties on behalf of the State of California and commission eligible employees
who worked during the Covered Period

Macy s disputes that it violated any provisions of the California Labor Code and contends that it
properly reported on its wage statements the pay its commission eligible employees received in compliance
with all requirements of California law Nevertheless without admitting any wrongdoing Macy s agreed to
resolve this case by way of settlement

The Court approved the Settlement on 2017 Under California law any settlement
c t se results in 75 percent ofthe awar ed p nalty ei f iau i in State o Califoinia and Z percen

of the penalty being paid to the employees who worked during the Covered Period The settlement releases
only claims for civil penalties alleged in the complaint under PAGA Labor Code 2699 for the wage

statements reflecting commission wages that Macy s issued to you during the period of September 27 2014
through 2017 Your share of the settlement was calculated based on the number of
wage statements reflecting commission wages issued to you during the Covered Period and is being paid to
you in the enclosed settlement check You have 120 days to cash the settlement check If you do not cash the
settlement check within 120 days the check will be voided and a stop payment will be issued Your share will
be forwarded to the California Department of Industrial Relations Unclaimed Property Department in your
name but you will otherwise be deemed to have irrevocably waived your right to a settlement payment from
Macy s

You can learn more about the lawsuit on the Court s website at
You may also call the Settlement Administrator using the number listed above
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